
National Horticulture Board
Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India,
Plot NO.85,Sector 18, Institutional Area,

Gurgaon- 122 015 (Haryana)
Ph. 0124-2342992, Fax: 2342991,2341225

Website: www.nhb.gov.in

NHB/CC/lst IC/2013-14/ 11&/'1:29:
Office Memorandum

June 19, 2013

Subject: Proceedings ofthe 1st meeting ofthe Internal Committee(IC) of
the National Horticulture Board held on 17.05.2013, in NHB,
Head Quarters, Gurgaon, at 10.30 am- Reg.

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Proceedings of the 1st meeting of the
Internal Committee(lC) of the National Horticulture Board held on 17.05.2013 under the
Chairmanship of Managing Director, NHB. _..,.'

~dt __-
~LO\~

For Managmg Director

Distribution:

1) All Area Officers/JDs
2) JD(F&A)
3) PE to MD
4) PEto AMD
5) DD(15)
6) Accounts Officer
7) DDG(Hort.), lCAR, Pusa, New Delhi
8) Dy. Secretary (Fin), IFD, DAC,Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110 001

http://www.nhb.gov.in


National Horticulture Board

Minutes of the Meeting of Internal Committee(lC\ held on 17.05.2013

.The 1ST meeting of Internal Committee (IC) during the current financial year was held on

17.05.2013 at NHB Headquarter, Gurgaon under the Chairmanship of shri Rajendra Kumar

Tiwari, Managing Director, NHB to consider the projects under various schemes of the Board.

The following were present:

1. shri N.C. Mistry, Add!. Managing Director, NHB
2. Dr. R.K.Sharma, Director
3. shri P.K.Singh, Joint Director
4. shri Brajendra Singh, Joint Director
5. shri D.P.singh, Joint Director
6. shri s.c. Jain, Joint Director(F&A)
7. shri Bani Singh, Joint Director
8. Dr. T. Janakiram, Head, FLs, IARI
9. Dr. s.K Chauhan, sTO(Hort.), ICAR
10. shri Hari Singh, Deputy Director
11. shri RJ. Ram, Deputy Director
12. Dr. R.s. Bhati, Deputy Director
13. sh. s.N. Srivastava, Deputy Director
14. shri Lal Singh, Deputy Director
15. shri Dharam Singh, Deputy Director
16.shri Umed Singh, Deputy Director
17. Dr.R.s. Rana, sHO
18.shri R.s.Karisomanagoudar,sHO
19. shri 5.5. Nijhar, sHO
20. shri B.B. Vadav, CE

Agenda Item No. I

Proposals under the Scheme "Development of Commercial Horticulture through Production
and Post Harvest Management"; -

1
1st Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



(A) Projects considered for sanction of subsidy

Scheme NO.1 "Development of Commercial Horticulture through Production and Post Harvest
Management"

1. Mr. Joram Done, At/PO- Joram. PS-Hapoli, Dist- Lower Subansiri. Arunachal Pradesh

Control No. NHB/LOI/12AAROO01282
Activity Large Cardamom in an area 42.50 acres as per JIT.
Date of Inspection 09.01.2013
Project Cost (as per bank Rs.95.80 Lakh
appraisal)
Project Cost (as per Joint- Rs.32.926 lakh
inspection)
Disbursement ofT /L & Date Rs. 68.411akh from 22.10.2010 to 25.10.2012
Term Loan Account number T. L. Alc NO.31474687242
Deduction If any Rs.4.301 la kh
Eligible Project Cost Rs 28.625 lakh
Subsidy (20% of EPC) Rs. 5.725 lakh
Name of the Bank State Bank of India, Ziro Branch, PO-Ziro, Dist- Lower

5ubansiri, Arunachal Pradesh
Decision: - Approved subsidy amount of Rs. 5.725 lakh as full & final.

2. Mrs. A.M. Lahkar, C/o lahkar Yodyog Pvt. ltd., NH-37(A), Mazgaon. Tezpur. Dist-

Sonitpur, Assam

Control No. NHB/LOI/18AAS/0000254
Activity PHM Activity (Grading, Washing, Packing, Vehicle, Utilities

& Ripening Chamber)
Date of Inspection 07.03.2013
Project Cost (as per bank Rs.65.17 Lakh
appraisal)
Project Cost (as per Joint- RS.53.93 la kh
inspection)
Disbursement ofT IL & Date Rs. 37.09 lakh dated 21.12.2010 t023.03.2012 (TL A/c No.

31548885514) and Rs. 11.30 lakh dated 13.03.2012 (TLAlc
No. 32225356921)

Term Loan Account number TL Alc No. 31548885514 and TL Alc No. 32225356921
Deduction If any Rs. 7.37 lakh
Eligible Project Cost Rs 46.56 lakh
Subsidy (55% of EPC) Rs. 25.60 lakh
Name of the Bank State Bank of India, Brach-Tezpur, Dist- Sonitpur, Assam
Decision: - Approved subsidy amount of Rs. 25.60 lakh as full & final.

~

2
1" Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



3. Name of the Project Mr. Oattu I<rishana Patil, At-Post - Rajapur, Tal -

Tasgaon, [)istt - Sangli (Maharashtra)
,

Control No. LOI- 27BMl-lB045257

Activity Primary Processing of Raision Shed 2.50 MT Capacity

Capacity 2.50 MT

Name ofthe Bank The Sangli D.C.C. Bank Ltd., Branch - Morale {Rajapur},

Tal- Palus, Distt - Sangli (Maharashtra)

Date of Inspection 28.01.2013

Project Cost (as per Bank) 1.80 Lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) 1.25 Lakh

Term Loan 1.00 Lakh

TL% 55.56%

Eligible Project Cost 1.25 Lakh

A/C Number
.

01/15

Subsidy (40 % of EPC) 0.50 Lakh

Decision Approved, the committee noted the contents of agenda

and approved Subsidy of Rs. 0.50 Lakhs (100% Full &
Final) as per norms.

4. Name of the Project Mr. Bapu Babu Ramoshi (Chavan), At-Post - Rajapur, Tal

- Tasgaon, Distt - Sangli (Maharashtra)

Control No. LOI- 27BM HB045258
Activity Primary Processing of Raision Shed 2.50 MT Capacity
Capacity 2.50 MT
Name ofthe Bank The Sangli D.C.C. Bank Ltd., Branch - Morale (Rajapur),

Tal - Palus, Distt - Sangli (Maharashtra)
Date of Inspection 28.01.2013

Project Cost (as per Bank) 1.80 Lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) 1.00 Lakh

Term Loan 1.00 Lakh

TL% 55.56% .

Eligible Project Cost 1.00 Lakh

A/C Number 01/28

Subsidy (40 % of EPC) 0.40 Lakh .
------

Decision Approved, the committee noted the contents of agenda

and approved Subsidy of Rs.0.40 Lakhs (100% Full &

Final) as per norms.

11
II,

jl
J
1
[

1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013
3



5. Name of the Project Sou. Jagubai Jaywant Sanap, At/Post - Bedag

(Nagargojewadi), Taluka - Miraj, Distt - Sangli-

416421 (Maharashtra)

Control No. lOI- 27BMHB045234

Activity Setting up of Raisin Unit

Capacity 35.71 Tonnes

Name ofthe Bank Central Bank of India, Branch - Sangli, C.S.T. 183/1,

Vakhar Bhag, P.B. No. 20, Tal- Miraj, Distt - Sangli-

416416 (Maharashtra)

Date of Inspection 26.02.2013
.

Project Cost (as per Bank) 27.694lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) 27.694lakh

Term loan 20.00 lakh

Tl% 72.22 %

Eligible Project Cost 21.429lakh

AlC Number 3190798199 .

Subsidy (40 % of EPe) 8571lakh

Decision Approved, the committee noted the contents of agenda

and approved Subsidy of Rs. 8.571lakhs (100% Full &
Final) as per norms.

6. Mr. Madhavrao Deoram Pandit, A/P - Kalwadi, Tal - Malegaon. Distt - Nashik (MH).
location Gat no. 113, At/Post - Nardane, Tal - Malegaon, Distt - Nashik,

(MH).

Control No. lOI- 27AMHOO06871

Activity Cultivation of Pomegranate

Area 14.00 acres (LOI was issued in 18.00 acres)

Name ofthe Bank Central Bank of India, Branch - Malegaon, Tal - Malegaon,

Distt - Nashik (MH).

Date of Inspection 02.06.2012

Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 32.07 lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 13.48 lakh

Term loan Rs. 14.40 lakh

Tl % of PC 44.90%

Eligible Project Cost Rs. 13.48 lakh

A/C Number 3037526916

Subsidy (20 % of EPe) Rs. 2.69 lakh

Decision Approved Subsidy Rs. 2.69 lakhs (Full & Final).
A.'

~

4
1" Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



7 Mrs Kanchan Mahesh Pingal, AlP - Ambe Dindori, Tal - Dindori, Distt - Nashik (MH).

Location Gat no. 373, AlP - A!P - Ambe Dindori, Tal- Dindori, Distt-

Nashik (MH).

Control No. LOI-MH- 27DMHD044061

Activity Pre-Cooling Unit

Area Capacity 5.00 MT/day

Name of the Bank Dena Bank, Branch - Janori, Tal-Dindori, Distt - Dindori (MH).

Date of Inspection 15.01.2013

Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 19.13 lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 18.22 lakh

Term Loan Rs. 12.00 lakh

TL %of PC 62.74%

Deduction, if any Rs. 1.77 lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.17.05Iakh

AIC Number 68954024392

Subsidy (40 % of EPe) Rs.6.82 lakh

Decision Approved subsidy Rs. 6.82 Lakhs (Full & Final)

8. Mr. Milind kashinath Wagh, AlP - Tandoli, Tal - Paithan, Distt - Aurangabad (MH).
Location Gat no. 280/1, 2, 6, 281, 282, AlP - Tandoli, Tal- Paithan, Distt

- Aurangabad (MH) .
Control No .. LOI-MH- 27AMHO-OS044

Activity Cultivation of Mango in 10.00 acres, Amla 4.00 acres,

Tamarind 4.50 acre.

Area 18.50 acre (LOI was issued in 35.00 acre)
Name of the Bank Satate Bank of Hyderabad, Br. -Issarwadi, Tal- Paithan, Distt-

Aurangabad (MH). .

Date of Inspection 17.12.2012
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs.45.01 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs.24.50 lakh (Restricted)

Term Loan Rs.33.75 lakh

TL% of PC 74.99%

Eligible Project Cost RS.24.50 lakh

AIC Number 62033481399 .

Subsidy (20 % of EPe) Rs.4.90 lakh

Decision Approved subsidy Rs. 4.90 Lakhs (Full & Final), Subsidy would

be release on receipt NOC of others owners of Gat no.

280/1,2,6, 281 & 282 who are not applicant in this project.

5
1" Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013

;1
\1

J



!
1

1

I
I
!

~".,

9. Mr. Rajendra Suresh Bhandari and others, Alp - Tandoli, Tal - Paithan, Distt -Aurangabad
(MH) .

Location Gat no. 268,270,271,272, AlP - Tandoli, Tal - Paithan, Distt _
Aurangabad (MH).

.,

Control No. LOI- 27AMHO-05056
Activity Cultivation of Sapota in 12.50 acres, Sweet Lemon 11.50 acres
Area 24.00 acres (Lal was issued in 24.00 acres)
Name of the Bank Satate Bank of Hyderabad, Br. -lssarwadi,(MIDC Paithan), Tal-

Paithan, Distt - Aurangabad (MH).
Date of Inspection 17.12.2012
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs.42.00 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs.33.76 lakh
Term Loan Rs.31.50 lakh
TL%of PC 75.01%
Deduction, if any Rs.1.74 lakh
Eligible Project Cost Rs.32.011akh
AlC Number 62033480872
Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs.6.40 lakh
Decision Approved Subsidy Rs. 6.40 Lakhs (Full & Final), Subsidy would be

released on receipt of NOCfrom others owner of Gat a no. 268,
270,271, & 272 who are not applicant in this project.
Committee also app roved the inclusion of others with main
applicant in lOI.

10. Mirabai Sampatrao Gaikwad & others, Post Palkhed( Bandhara), dindori, Tal- Dindori, Distt-
Nashik (MH).

location Gat no. 223,226 AlP - Tal- Dindori, Distt- Nashik (MH).
Control No. LOI- MH - 7342
Activity Cultivation of Grapes
Area 8.00 acres (LOIwas issued in 10.00 acre)
Name of the Bank Bank of Maharashtra, Br. - Dindori, Tal - Dindori, Distt - Nashik

(MH).
Date of Inspection 12.02.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs.22.241akh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs.15.13 lakh
Term loan Rs.18.50 lakh
TL%of PC 83.18% .

Eligible Project Cost RS.15.13lakh .

AIC Number 60014554898
Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs.3.02 lakh
Decision Approved subsidy Rs. 3.02 Lakhs (Full & Final)

6
1" Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



11 Mr Namdeo Ramchandra Patil AlP - Mohadi Tal- Dindori, Distt - Nashik, (MH), ,
Location Gat no. 277, at Mauza - Krnali and 341 at Mouza . Mohadi, Tal -

Dindori, Distt - Nashik, (MH).

Control No. LOI- 27AMHO-01035

Activity Cultivation of Grapes.

Area 7.60 acre (LOI was issued in 7.60 acre)

Name ofthe Bank Bank of Maharashtra, Branch - Mohadi, Tal - Dindori, Distt -

Nashik (MH).

Date of Inspection 18.01.2011 (Re-Inspection on - 01.11.2012)

Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 12.55 lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 10.30 lakh

Term Loan Rs. 9.30 lakh

TL % of PC 74.10%

Deduction, if any l.3551akh' .

Eligible Project Cost RS.1O.30 lakh .

A/C Number TL/AGR/834 (old), 20191241607 (new)

Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs. 2.06 lakh

Decision Committee noted content of agenda note and approved subsidy'

Rs. 2.06 Lakhs (Full & Final)

12. Autade Grape Orchard farm (Prop - Shri Pradip Shankarrao Autade & others), At/Post-
Rampur (Shaha), Tal- Sinnar Distt- Nashik (MH).

/

Location Gat no. 313,257 At/Po- Rampur (Shaha), Tal- Sinnar Distt- Nashik

(MH).

Control No. LOI. MH- 051

Activity Cultivation of Grapes

Area 5.00 acres (LOlwas issued in 9.00 acres)

Name of the Bank Central Bank of India Branch- Kopargaon, Tal- Kopargaon, Distt-

Ahmednagar, (MH).

Date of Inspection 04.05.2010

Project Cost (as per Bank) RS.37.07Iakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 10.628 lakh

Term Loan
.

Rs. 14.40 lakh

TL % of PC 44.90%

Deduction, if any 0.00 lakh

Eligible Project Cost ' Rs. 14.12 lakh (including cost of tractor)

A/C Number 32/'06

Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs. 2.82 lakh

Decision .
Committee noted content of agenda note and approved Subsidy

RS.2.82 lakh (Full & Final).Committee also allowed inclusion of

the cost of tractor in EPC.

rB:
7

1" Proceedings of ICmeeting held on 17.05.2013

"II

l
II

f

!



,.,.:
"

13. Mr. Shivaji Mahadev Ja~ap & others - 2, A/P-Sangavi, Tal- Ashti, Distt- Beed , Nashik (MH).
Location Gat no. 5B5,5B6,5B7, 605,607,60B,102,103 A/P- 5angavi

&Takalsingh, Tal- Ashti,Distt- Beed ,Nashik (MH).

Control No. LOI- 27AMHO-690B

Activity Cultivation of Lemon in 6.00 acres & Mango in 1.50 acres .

Area 7.50 acre (LOI was issued in 25.65 acre)

Name of the Bank 5tate Bank of Hydera bad, Br. - Ashti, Tal - Ashti, Distt -Beed (MH).

Date of Inspection 10.12.2012

Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 33.90 lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 10.0B lakh

Term Loan Rs. 13.00 lakh

TL %ofPC 3B.35%

Deduction, if any Rs. 0.00 lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.I0.0B lakh

A/C Number 620516824Bl

Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs. 2.011akh

Decision . Approved subsidy Rs. 2.01 Lakhs (Full & Final)

14. Smt. S. Vijaya Lakshmi and others (two), G. Kodihalli Village, Hagaribommanhalli Taluk,
Bellary District (Karnataka).

Location:- 5y. No. 250/C1/, 259/C2a, 250/C2b & 329/B/l, G. Kodihalli
Village, Hagaribommanhalli Taluk, Bellary District
(Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKA0024718

Activity Grapes cultivation
Area

.

15.52 Acre
Name of the Bank 5tate Bank of Mysore, Hagaribommanahalli Branch,

Bellary District (Karnataka). Term loan a/c no.
64070816565

Date of Inspection 09.03.2013
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.69.0B Lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.39.48 Lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.39.48 Lakh

Term loan RS.51.80 Lakh

Term loan Percentage 74.9B

Subsidy (20 % of EPC) RS.7.89S lakh
Decision The comm ittee noted the contents of agenda and

approved subsidy of RS.7,89,500/- (100%Full & Final).

8
1" Proceedings of IC meeting held on 17.05.2013



15. MIs Swasthik Cashew Industries, S. No. 345/2P2, At Savanal Village, Taluk Belthangadi,

District Dakshina Kannada (Karnataka).

Location:- Sy. No. 345/2P2, At Savnal Village, Taluk Belthangadi,

District Dakshina Kannada (Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKA002472G

Activity Primary processing of Cashew Nut (Automation)

Capacity 3GOMTI Annum
Name of the Bank Vijaya Bank, Belthangady Branch, Belthangady Taluk, D.K.

District (Ka rnataka). Term loan a/c no. 102909011000035
Date of Inspection . 20.11.2012
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.l1.34 Lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.11.34 Lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.11.34 Lakh

Term loan RS.9.00 Lakh

Term loan Percentage 79.39

Subsidy (40 % of EPe) RS.4.534 la kh
Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and approved

subsidy of Rs.4,53,4001- (100% Full & Final).

16. Shri S. Ramanjineyalu 5/0 Shri Anjinappa, At Balasamundra, Post Vallur, Taluk Pavagada,
District Tumkur (Karnataka).

Location:- Sy. No. 39, At Balasamundra, Post Vallur, Taluk Pavagada,
District Tumkur (Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKA0024213
Activity Mango (16.00 acres) and Mosambi (G.OOacres)
Area 22.00 acre
Name of the Bank Vijaya Bank, Kuvempu Road, Branch Pavagada (Karnataka).

Term loan a/c no. 129509051000019
Date of Inspection 15.12.2012
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.22.72 Lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.13.04 Lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.13.04 Lakh

Term loan RS.17.00 Lakh

Term loan Percentage 74.82

Subsidy (20 % of EPe) RS.2.G07 lakh
Decision The comm ittee noted the contents of agenda and approved

subsidy of RS.2,GO,7001- (100% Full & Final).

9
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



.\
I

r

17. Shri Kedarappa G. Butali, At/PO Athani, Tal uk Athani, District Belgaum (Karnataka).

Location:- Sy. No. 629/2, 629/3, At/PO Athani, Taluk Athani, District
Belgaum (Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKAOO23320
Activity Grapes cultivation
Area 12.00 Acre
Name of the Bank Karnataka Bank Ltd., Branch Athani, Athani - 591304

(Karnataka). Term loan a/c no. 019700180002330

Date of Inspection 21.12.2012
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.21.21La kh

Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.21.00 Lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.21.00 Lakh

Term loan RS.16.80 Lakh

Term loan Percentage 79.20

Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs.4.20 lakh

Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and approved
subsidy of RS.4,20,000/- (100% Full & Final).

18. M/s Mahesh Cashews, Thirlepalke, Nellikatte Village, Belle - 576120, Taluk & District
Udupi (Karnataka).

Location:- Sy. No. 144/2Pl, Nellikatte Village, Belle - 576120, Taluk &
District Udupi (Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKA0025317

Activity Primary processing of Cashew Nut

Capacity 506 MT per annum.
Name of the Bank Syndicate Bank, Manipura Branch, Belle, Udupi District

(Karnataka). Term loan a/c no. 01697890000409

Date of Inspection 14.03.2013 .

Project cost (as per Bank) RS.32.00 Lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.ll.055 Lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.l1.055 Lakh

Term loan RS.21.00 Lakh

Term loan Percentage 65.63

Subsidy (40 % of EPC) Rs.4.422Iakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and approved

subsidy of Rs.4,42,200/- (100% Full & Final) .

10
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



19. Mis Sri Ashlesh Cashew Industries (Partnership firm), Sy. No. 17/20 & 17/27,
Village Parampalli, Taluka & District Udupi (Karnataka).

Location:- Sy. No. 17/20 & 17/27, Village Parampalli, Taluka &

District Udupi (Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKA0025364

Activity Primary processing of Cashew Nut

Capacity 225 MT per annum
Name of the Bank Canara Bank, "Girija" Court Road, Kundapura Taluk,

Udupi Dist rict - 576201 (Karnataka). Term loan ale no.
0603773005691

Date of Inspection 14.03.2013
Project cost (as per Bank) Rs.52.99 Lakh

Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.29.82Lakh

Eligible Project Cost RS.29.82Lakh

Term loan Rs.40.00 Lakh

Term loan Percentage 75.48

Subsidy (40 % of EPe) RS.ll.928 lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and

approved subsidy of RS.ll,92,8001- (100% Full & Final).

20. B. Venkat Narayana, Nagavihar, Dharmavaram Road, Bathalapalli, Anantpur Distt.
(AP)

Location of the Project Sy.No. 423, 459-1, 296-E. Vill- Sangala & Obulapuram,
Mandai Battalapalli. Distt. Anantapur (AP)

Control No. NHB/LOI-28AAP0019078
Activity Hi-tech Cultivation of Pomegranate in 21.00 acres.
Name of the Bank Corporation Bank, Branch Bathalapalli, Distt. Anantpur

(AP) ATL NoOl /090006
Date of Inspection 06.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 40.25 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 14.80 Lakh
Term Loan Rs. 28.61 Lakh
TL%ofPC 71.08%
Eligible Project Cost Rs. 14.80 Lakh
Subsidy (20 %of EPC) Rs. 2.960 Lakh

. Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda note
and approved subsidy of Rs. 2.960 lakhs ( 100% full
and final).

11
1" Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013

'j
,

II
j'

~

!i

I



i,

1

f
,I
'I
I
I
I
I

21. Mr. N.Hari Prasad Naidu, Ramula Gudi Yeedhi, Old Village, Bathalapalli, Anantapur-
515661 (Andhra Pradesh) .

Location of the Project Sy.No. 457, 459,423,456 & 307A ViII- Sangala &
Obulapuram, Mandai Battalapalli. Distt. Anantapur
(AP)

Control No. NHB/LOI-28AAP0019079
Activity Hi-tech Cultivation of Pomegranate in 19.00 acres.
Name of the Bank Corporation Bank, Branch Bathalapalli, Distt. Anantpur

(AP) ATL No 01/090004
Date of Inspection 06.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 34.62Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 18.48 Lakh
Term Loan RS.26.48 Lakh
TL %of PC 76.42%
Eligible Project Cost RS.18.21 Lakh
Subsidy (20 %of EPC) Rs. 3.642 Lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda

note and approved subsidy of Rs. 3.642 lakhs ( 100%
full and final).

22.Mr. N. Lakshmi Narayana, Ragh Vampalli, Mustor Post, Mandai Battalapalli. Distt.
Anantapur (AP) .

Location of the Project Sy.No. 423, 457,459-1,459-3 & 296-C, 296-D ViII-
Sangala & Obulapuram, Mandai Battalapalli. Distt.
Anantapur (AP)

Control No. NHB/LOI-28AAP0019166
Activity Hi-tech Cultivation of Pomegranate in 14.00 acres.
Name of the Bank Corporation Bank, Branch Bathalapalli, Distt. Anantpur

(AP) ATL No 01/090007
Date of Inspection 11.01.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 27.92 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 9.57 Lakh
Term Loan RS.21.90 Lakh
TL%ofPC 78.44%
Eligible Project Cost RS.9.57 Lakh
Subsidy (20 %of EPC) Rs. 1.914 Lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda

note and approved subsidy of Rs. 1.914 lakhs ( 100%
full and final)

12
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



23.N. Ramakrishna S/o Sh. Ramanajaneyulu, Sangla Viii., Battalapalli, Anantpur Distt.
(AP)

Location of the Project Sy.No. 423-1, 459-2, ViII- Sangala, Mandai
Batthalapalli. Distt. Anantapur (AP)

Control No. NHB/LOI- 28AAPOO19077
Activity . Hi-tech Cultivation of Pomegranate in 17.00 acres.
Name of the Bank Corporation Bank, Branch Bathalapalli, Distt. Anantpur

(AP) ATL No 01/090005
Date of Inspection 06.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 27.31 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 12.93 Lakh
Term Loan RS.21.28 Lakh
TL %of PC 77.92 %
Eligible Project Cost Rs. 12.93 Lakh
Subsidy (20 %of EPC) Rs. 2.586 Lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda

note and approved subsidy of Rs 2.586 lakhs (100 %
full and Final).

24.Mrs. J. Naga Sravani 0/0 Sh JA Chowdary, Obulapuram Viii, Mandai Battalapalli.
Distt. Anantapur (AP)

Location of the Project Sy.No. 459-1,459-3 & 423, ViII- Sangala, Mandai
Battalapalli. Distt. Anantapur (AP)

Control No. NHB/LOI-28AAP0019088
Activity Hi-tech Cultivation of Pomegranate in 18.50 acres.
Name of the Bank Corporation Bank, Branch Bathalapalli, Distt. Anantpur

(AP) ATL No 01/090001
Date of Inspection 06.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 39.40 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 11.64 Lakh
Term Loan RS.28.24 Lakh
TL %of PC .. 71.66%
Eligible Project Cost RS.ll.64 Lakh .

Subsidy (20 %of EPC) Rs. 2.328 Lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda

note and approved subsidy of Rs. 2.328 lakhs ( 100%
full and final)

'I

1
[I

1\

I

13
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013

I



25.Smt R. Sagunthala, D.No. 2/264 Sakthi Nagar 5th Street, Kannanendhan Vilt.,
Madurai-625014 (TN)

Location of the Project Sy No 1567/1,1582/1,1572/1,2, 1571, 1573,
1570/3, 1574/2, 157512, 1583/1, 1569
Melamangalam Vilt II, Periyakulam Taluka, Theni
Distt (TN)

Control No. NHB/LOI-33ATNOO04718
Activity Hi.tech Cultivation of Coconut in 20.00 acres and lime

in 5.00 acres.
Name of the Bank Indian Bank, Theni Branch, 269 Madurai Road, Theni-

625531 (TN) ATL Ale No 878324222
Date of Inspection 19.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 27.12 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 13.64 Lakh
Term Loan RS.l0.00 Lakh
TL %of PC 36.87%
Eligible Project Cost RS.13.64 Lakh
Subsidy (20 %of EPC) 2.728
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda

note and approved subsidy of Rs. 2.728 lakhs ( 100%
full and final)

26.Sh. Syed Wajid, # 204, 18th Main Road, 6th Block, Koramangala, Bangalore-560095
(Karnataka)

Location of the Project Sy.No. 73/4B, Viltage-Ankovdapalli, Shoolagiri Post,
Taluka-Hosur, Dist-Krishnagiri (Tamilnadu)

Control No. NHB/LOI-33ATNOOO5583
Activity Hi.tech Cultivation of Gerbera in 1.99 acres.
Name of the Bank The Karur Vysya Bank Ltd. Koramangala Branch, No 46,

100 Feet Road, 6th Block, 6th Cross, Koramangala,
Bangalore-560034 ATL No 1317732000000231

Date of Inspection 27.02.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 97.28 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 85.76 Lakh
Term Loan RS.72.75 Lakh
TL%ofPC 74.78%
Eligible Project Cost RS.82.11 Lakh
Subsidy (25 % of EPC) Rs. 20.5275 lakhs
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda

note and approved subsidy of Rs. 20.5275 lakhs (
100% full and final)

14
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



•

27. Sh. R. Ramakrishnan & Other-1, No.44 (36B);N.G.O Colony, Annanagar,
Devakottai - 623 302 (TN

Location of the Project Patta. No. 1468, 4529, 1467, 4519, Kathathi
Nedurani Village, Sivaganga Taluk, Sivaganga
District, Tamilnadu

Control No. NHB/LOI-33ATNOOO5259
Activity Hi-tech Cultivation of Mango in 70.00 acres Var.

Imampasand, Benganpalli, .

Name of the Bank IDBIBanK Ltd, Madurai Branch, No. 1/1, Karthik Raja
Complex, Vinayaga Nagar, Malur Road, K.K. Nagar,
Madurai-625020 (TH) TLAle No. 0044673200000338

Date of Inspection 22.02.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 90.49 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 55.93 Lakh
Term Loan Rs. 57.63 Lakh
TL%of PC 63.69%
Eligible Project Cost RS.39.97 Lakh
Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs. 7.994 lakhs
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda

note and approved subsidy of Rs. 7.994 lakhs ( 100%
full and final) .

28. M/s Dimart Eng. Pvt. Ltd., Survey No. 335/1/1, Village - Tigaria Badshaha, Taluka - Hatod,
District- Indore (Madhya Pradesh)

1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013

lOl/23AMP /0004989
Activity

Date of Inspection
Date of sanction of term loan
Date of Disbursement of Term loan
Total Project Cost as per'Bank
Project cost (as per JIT)
Term loan
EPC
Subsidy@25%

Name of the Bank/FI

Decision of Ie

Cultivation of Colored Capsicum in 1.52 acre Under
Poly House
23.07.2012
30.11.2011 (Rs. 58.32 lakh)
30.12.2011 to 25.06.2012 (Rs. 58.32 lakh)
Rs. 77.77 lakh
Rs. 53.07 lakh
Rs. 58.32 lak
Rs. 53.07 lakh
Rs. 13.267 lakh

Bank of Baroda, Siyaganj Branch, 15/16, Jawahar
Marg, IDABuilding, Siyagan, Indore (MP) .
Approved subsidy of Rs. 13.267 lakh (100% full &
final), against EPCof Rs. 53.07 lakh.

15



r

29. Shri Vinayak Kumar 5/0 Shri Arvind Kumar, 6-( M G Road Agra (UP)

Control No NHB/LOI/09BLKOOO4860

Location address Plot No 0-7 Foundry Nagar Agra (UP)

Activity as per application Refer van

Activities as per Bank appraisal Refer van

Activity as per JIT Refer van

Name of the Bank/FI Canara Bank Branch-Belanganj Agra (UP) T L a/c No

0322740000023

Model & vehicle No TATA LPT2518/TCjEX & RJllGA6378 respectively

MAT 448033ClC07579 & B591803121C63245741

Chassis & Engine No respectively

Project cost as per Bank Rs29.07622 lakh only

Project cost (as per JIT) Rs29.07622 lakh only

Amount & date of sanction of Rs21.75 lakh only on dated 20.03.2012

Term Loan
Deduction if any Nil

Eligible Project Cost Rs29.07622 lakh (as per agenda)

Subsidy 40% Rs 9.60 lakh only (asper agenda)

Decision of IC Matter discussed in detail and It also informed to IC that
promoter has not informed during pre-inspection on

dated 22.04.2012 that chassis has been purchased on

28.03.2012 & vehicle got insured on 28.03.2012 'with

New India Assu rance Co Ltd for the period w.eJ.

28.03.2012 to 27.03.2013 After discussion IC observed

that it is new activity and at that time vehicle was under
fabrication stage accordingly restricted EPCto Rs 24.00

lakh only per ve hicle/project cost as per guidelines of
HMNEH and subsidy of Rs 9.60 lakh only approved as
full and final (100%) @ 40% under PHM activity as per

norms.

16
1" Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



30) ShriKartikey Kumar 5/0 Shri Arvind Kumar 6-C,M G Road Agra (UP)

Control No NHB/LOI/09BLKOOO4861

Location address Plot No D-7 Foundry Nagar Agra (UP)

Activity as per application Refer van

Activities as per Bank appraisal Refer van

Activity as per JIT Refer van

Name of the Bank/FI Canara Bank, Branch-Belanganj Agra (UP)

Term loan a/c No 0322740000022

Model & vehicle No TATA LPT2518/TC/EX & RJllGA6380 respectively

MAT 448045C1C07508 & B591803121C63245746

Chassis & Engine No respectively

Project cost as per Bank Rs29.07622 lakh only

Project cost (as per JIT) Rs29.07622 lakh only

Amount & date of sanction of Rs21.75 lakh only on dated 20.03.2012
Term Loan
Deduction if any Nil

Eligible Project Cost Rs29.07622 lakh only (as per agenda)

Subsidy 40% Rs9.60 lakh only (as per agenda]

Decision of IC Matter discussed in detail and It also informed to ICthat

promoter has not informed during pre-inspection on

dated 22.04.2012 that chassis has been purchased on
28.03.2012 & vehicle got insured on 28.03.2012 with
New India Assurance Co Ltd for the period w.eJ.

28.03.2012 to 27.03.2013 After discussion IC observed

•
that it is new activity and at that time vehicle was under

fabrication stage accordingly restricted EPCto Rs 24.00
lakh only per vehicle/project cost as per guidelines of
HMNEH and subsidy of Rs 9.60 lakh only approved as

full and final (100%) @ 40% under PHM activity as per

norms

17
1"Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



31) Shri litendra leet Singh S/o Shri Virendra leet Singh 45-8 Khandari Road Lajpat

Kunj Agra (UP)

Control No NHB/LOlj09BLKOO04858

Location address Plot No. 26a, 26b, 27, 27a, 27b, 28, 28a, 28b, Khasara No.

170, Village-Savlajat V.P. Puram, District Agra (UP)

Activity as per application Refer van

Activities as per Bank appraisal Refer van

Activity as per JIT Refer van

Name of the Bank/FI Canara Bank, Belanganj Branch Agra (UP)

Term loan a/c No 0322740000021

Model & vehicle No TATA LPT2518/TC/EX & RJl1GA6376 respectively

MAT 4480450C07495 & B591803121C63245289

Chassis& Engine No respectively.

Project cost as per Bank Rs 29.07622 lakh only

Project cost (as per JIT) Rs29.07622 lakh

Amount & date of sanction of Rs21.75 lakh on lyon dated 20.03.2012

Term Loan
Deduction if any Nil (as per agenda)

Eligible Project Cost Rs29.07622 lakh recommended by JIT (as per agenda)

Subsidy 40% Rs9.60% fakhonfy (as per agenda]

Decision of IC Matter discussed in detail and It also informed to IC that
promoter has not informed during pre-inspection on dated

30.04.2012 that chassis has been purchased on 28.03.2012

& vehicle got insured on 28.03.2012 with New India

Assurance Co ltd for the period w.e.f. 28.03.2012 to

27.03.2013 After discussion IC observed that it is new

activity and at that time vehicle was under fabrication

stage accordingly restricted EPCto Rs 24.00 lakh only per

vehicle/project cost as per guidelines of HMNEH and

subsidy of Rs 9.60 lakh only approved as full and final

(100%) @ 40% under PHM activity as per norms.

18
1" ProceedingsoflC meeting held on 17.05.2013



32. Shri Virendra Jeet Singh Slo Shri Sardar Aatma Singh 45-B Khandari Road

Lajpat Kunj Agra (UP)

Control No NHB/LOI/09B lKOO04859

Location address Plot No. 26,26a, 26b, 27, 27a, 27b, 28, 28a, 28b,

Khasara No. 170, V.P. Puram, mauza sewlajat, District

Agra (UP) .

Activity as per application Refer van

Activities as per Bank appraisal Refer van

Activity as per JIT Refer van

Name ofthe Bank/FI Canara Bank, Belanganj Branch Agra (UP)

Term loan a/c No 03227 40000024

Model & vehicle No TATA LPT2518/TC/EX & RJllGA6379 respectively

MAT448045C1C07494 & B591803121C63244085

Chassis & Engine No respectively

Project cost as per Bank Rs29.07622 lakh only

Project cost (as per JIT) Rs29.07622 lakh only

Amount & date of sanction of Rs21.75 lakh only on dated 20.03.2012

Term Loan
Deduction if any Nil (as per agenda)

Eligible Project Cost Rs29.07622 lakh recommended by JIT (as per agenda)

Subsidy 40% Rs9.60 lakh anly (as per agenda)

Decision of IC Matter discussed in detail and It also informed to IC
that promoter has not informed during pre-inspection

on dated 30.04.2012 that chassis has been purchased

on 28.03.2012 & vehicle got insured on 28.03.2012

with New India Assurance Co Ltd for the period w.e.f.

28.03.2012 to 27.03.2013 After discussion IC observed

that it is new activity and at that time vehicle was
under fabrication stage accordingly restricted EPCto
Rs 24.00 lakh only per vehicle/project cost as per

guidelines of HMNEH and subsidy of Rs 9.60 lakh only
approved as full and final (100%) @ 40% under PHM

activity as per norms.

19
1" Proceedingsof Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



33. Vidya Hi-Tech Horiticulure Farm ( Prop. Sh. Devender Singh Rana Slo
Sh. Mehtab Singh ), VPO. Bedwa, Teshil- Meham, Distt. Rohtak (HR)

Control No. 02AHROO0214
Location SY/ Khasra No. 13/~0 Khatoni No. 90 to 94 , VPO. Bedwa,

Teshil- Mehtab, Distt. Rohtak (HR)
Activity Cultivation Amla-12, Ber-07, Guava-6 acre= 2S acre
Area Cultivation Amla-12, Ber-07, Guava-6 acre= 25 acre
Name of Bank/ FI State Bank of Patial a, Branch, Meham Rohtak
Date of IInspection 25/09/2012
Project Cost ( as per Bank) RS.21.05 lakh
Project Cost as per liT Rs.08.20 lakh
Term Loan RS.06.00 lakh
Term Loan % 73.17 % as per liT
EPC RS.8.16Iakh
Subsidy 20% Rs. 1.63 lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and

approved subsidy of Rs. 1.63 lakhs (100% full & final). Since
the promoter has been expired, the subsidy will be
released in the name of Smt. Krishna Devi W/o Late Sh.
Devender Singh Rana who is the legal heir of the promoter

34. Smt. Anju RaniWlo Sh. Ramesh Oberai, ViII.- Raipur, Teshil Dehradun, Distt. Dehradun
(U.K.)

Control No. 05AUA 0001937
Location SY/ Khasra No. 371 ,Village-Raipur, Dist.-

Dehradun,(UK)
Activity Cultivation of Rose & Gerbera in 4992 Sq. M. under

Poly house
Area Cultivation of Rose & Gerbera in 3934 Sq. M. under

Polyhouse
Name of Bank/ FI Vijaya Bank, NO.6, Mahant Laxman Das Road,

Dehradun (U.K.)
Date of Inspection 20.11.2012
Project Cost ( as per Bank) Rs.45.39 lakh (Revised)
Project Cost as per liT Rs. 38.26 lakh
Term Loan RS.29.50 lakh
Term Loan % 64% as per liT
EPC Rs.38.26 lakh
Subsidy 25% Rs.9.565 lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda note

and approved subsidy of Rs. 9.565 lakhs (100% full &
final).

20
1" Proceedingsof Iemeeting held on 17.05.2013



35. Sh. Sudhir Chadha 5/0 Sh.H.K.l.Chadha, P.O.- Chakalua, Distt- Nainital (UK)

Control No. 05AUA/0001871
location SY/Khasra No. 12/2 + 12/1 ,Village- Pratapur, Dist.-

Nainital,(UK)
Activity Cultivation of Apple Nursery in an area of 1560 Sq. M

under shade net and 2.00 Acre Nursery in open
cultivation

Area 1560 Sq. M . under shade net and 2.00 Acre Nursery in
open cultivation

Name of Bank/ FI Bank of Baroda, Kaladungri, Distt. Nainital (UK)
Date of Inspection 08/11/2011
Project Cost ( as per Bank) Rs. 75.30 lakh
Project Cost as per JIT Rs. 58.59 lakh
Term loan Rs. 49.68 lakh
Term loan % 84.79% of EPC(as per JIT)
EPC Rs. 58.55 lakh
Subsidy (20%) Rs. 11.71 lakh
Decision of IC The committee noted the contents of the agenda notes.

The promoter and Dr. K.K. Srivastava , Sr. Scientist
,CITH, Jammu has also given the presentation about the

..

Apple nursery project and technology involved in the
project propagation of Apple plants. It was also
explained to the committee that promoter has
purchased the imported planting material from Mis
Indo Dutch Horticulture Technologies Pvt. ltd. After
detail discussion, Committee approved subsidy of Rs.
1l.71lakh against EPCof Rs 58.55Iakh.

36. Sh. Loehan Singh, Khasra No. 365, Village - Shoaeh, P.O.- Nishani, Tehsil-Nirmand
Distt.- Shimla (HP)•.

Location of the Project Khasra No. 365, Village - Shoaeh, P.O.- Nishani, Tehsil-
Nirmand Distt. - Shimla (HP)

Control No. NHB/LOI-02AHPOOO3989
Activity Apple G/P Unit Type-III
Name of the Bank Punjab National Bank, Br. Nirmand, District- Kullu (HP)

term loan Ale No. 271600APOO034930
Date of Inspection 05.12.2012
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 22.90 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Not calculated by J IT
Term Loan RS.17.25 Lakh
TL%of PC 84.47%

21
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



1 Eligible Project Cost RS.20.42 Lakh
.Subsidy recommended by nil
JIT
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda note

and after details discussion rejected the project as
tenm loan of Rs. 12.25 lakh only was sanctioned for
completion of the project which does not fulfill the
general conditions of NHB guidelines that credit
components of means of finance of the project should
be term loan from bank atleast 15% more than the

.
admissible rate of subsidy. Further, it was also found
that CC limit of Rs. 5.00 lakh was converted to term
loan by lending bank on 14.01.2013 which is after
completion of the project and it has not been utilized
in capital cost of the project.

37.Sh. SanjeevBhuralta Village - Thana, Tehsil-Jubbal Distt.- Shimla (HP)

Location of the Project Village - Thana, Tehsil-Jubbal Distt.- Shimla (HPJ

Control No. NHB/LOI-02AHPOOO3949

Activity Apple GIP Unit Type-II
Name of the Bank State bank of India, Branch Sawra, Distt. Shimla (H.P))

term loan Ale No. 31881445786
Date of Inspection 13.08.2012
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 14.25 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 11.17 Lakh
Term Loan RS.10.00 Lakh
TL%ofPC 89%
.

Eligible Project Cost Rs.11. 17 Lakh
Subsidy recommended by Rs. 6.02 lakh
JIT
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda note

and after details discussion rejected the proposal as
the outstanding balance of term loan is less than the
eligible subsidy of NHB. As per approved guidelines 'of
NHB scheme, the adjustment of subsidy to term loan
account shall be made only as back-ended subsidy and
subsidy amount in the borrowers term loan account
should be adjusted only as part of the recovery of last
installment and which should not be prior to 36
months period from date of release of term loan.

22
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



@ Lal Cases

The proceedings of LOI cases are placed at Annexure-I

1. M/s. Chainchal Singh Servey no. 386, Village- Lehal Taluka- Gurdasspur, Distt.-
Gurdasspur (Punjab) NHB/03APB/0001376.

Approved

The above said project of Primary Processing (Haldi Processing unit) Drying, Cleaning,
Washing and Grinding& packing of turmeric total capacity of 3 MT per day, Primary
Processing Unit of Haldi (Turmeric processing) The project is located in turmeric
growing area of Punjab. The Internal Committee (IC) discussed the proposal in detail
and approved the proposal for issuance of LOI with usual terms & conditions and
promoter has to follow the Technical Standards.

2. M/s Deol Agro Processing, (Prop-Baljit Singh) Khasra No 40213, Vill- Ajnoud, Sub
Tehsil- Payal, Distt- Ludhiana, (PB) NHB/03APB/0001367.

Rejected:

The above said project of Processing of Turmeric (Washing, Grading/Sorting, Boiling,
Drying) total capacity of. 8 MT per day, Primary Processing Unit of Haldi (Turmeric
processing was discussed in the IC meeting held on 28.08.2012 and the proposal was
rejected by the Committee as it seems to be reimbursement of term loan. The
promoter has represented the decision of Internal Committee (IC) of NHB and
requested for reconsideration of their proposal. The proposal was again discussed in
the IC meeting held on 17.05.2013 in the light of the pre LOI inspection report of NHB
officer and representation made by farmer and sanction letter of bank dated
09.03.2012 which indicate that disbursement of term loan will be made directly to the
supplier based on progress of the project as per requirement. However, bank has
directly released the term loan to the promoter in cash instead of disbursement to
the supplier directly. Hence, it is a violation of term loan sanction letter dated
09.03.2012 issued by Central Bank of. India. After detail discussion, Committee
rejected the proposal for issuance of LO!.

~

23
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



Scheme3: Technology Development and transfer for Promotion of
Horticulture

1, Proposal of DD, NHB, Jaipur organizing the Awareness Programme in Alwar
district, at Hotel Nirwana Palace, Alwar (Rajasthan) during April, 2013 (one
day) under the scheme "Technology Development and Transfer for Promotion of
Horticulture" .

Approved

Proposal to organize the above event by NHB Jaipur Office, was discussed in
detail in IC meeting held on 17.05.2013 and approved for expenditure of Rs.
O. 50 lakh to be incurred by DD, NHB, Jaipur out of imprest at the Jaipur
Center as per scheme guidelines under above said scheme.

2. Proposal of MIs Rajasthan Haryali Vikas Sansthan, VPO.- Jolana, Tehsil- Garhi,
Dist- Banswara (Rajasthan) for organizing Workshop- Cum- Seminar for
Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist- Banswara (Rajasthan), under
the scheme 'Technology Development and transfer for Promotion of
Horticulture" .

Not Approved.

3. Proposal of MIs Krishna Educational & Welfare Society, Krishna Colony, 2/457
Opposite Kala Kau Housing Board, Alwar (Rajasthan) for organizing Workshop-
Cum.' Seminar for Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist- Alwar
(Rajasthan), under the scheme 'Technology Development and transfer for
Promotion of Horticulture".

Not Approved.

4. Proposal of MIs Krishna Educational & Welfare Society, Krishna Colony, 2/457
Opposite Kala Kau Housing Board, Alwar (Rajasthan) for organizing Workshop-
Cum- Seminar for Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist-Alwar
(Rajasthan), under the scheme 'Technology Development and transfer for
Promotion of Horticulture".

Not Approved.

5. Proposal of MIs Amardeep Sarvjanik Trust, Rohitvas, Opp. Civil Hospital
Himatnagar, Dist- Sabarkantha (Gujarat) for organizing Workshop- Cum-
Seminar for Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist. Sabarkantha
(Gujarat), under the scheme 'Technology Development and transfer for
Promotion of Horticulture".

Not APproved~
24

1" Proceedings of Ie me ing held on 17.05.2013



6. Proposal of Mis Shree Sanmukh Pragati Yuvak MandaI, At &. Post- Punjpur, Tal-
Danta, Dist-Banskantha (Gujarat) for organizing Workshop- Cum- Seminar for
Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist- Banskantha (Gujarat) under
the scheme 'Technology Development and transfer for Promotion of
Horticulture".

Not Approved.

7. Proposal of Mis Bhagyoday Gram Vikas Trust, Village- Samou Mota, Tal- Deesa
&. Deemarda, Dist- Banskantha (Gujarat) for organizing Workshop- Cum-
Seminar for Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist- Banskantha
(Gujarat) under the scheme "Technology Development and transfer for
Promotion of Horticulture".

Not Approved.

8. Proposal of Mis Bhagyoday Gram Vikas Trust, Village- Samou Mota, Tal- Deesa
&. Deemarda, Dist- Banskantha (Gujarat) for organizing Workshop- Cum-
Seminar for Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist- Banskantha
(Gujarat) under the scheme 'Technology Development and transfer for
Promotion of Horticulture".

Not Approved.

9. Proposal of Mis Samanvay Sev'aSanstha Palanpur, A-41, Nandanvan Soc., Agola
Road, Hanuman Tekari, Palanpur, Dist- Banaskantha (Gujarat) for organizing
Workshop- Cum- Seminar for Creation of Awareness on Organic Farming", Dist-
Banskantha (Gujarat) under the scheme 'Technology Development and transfer
for Promotion of Horticulture".

Not Approved.

10. Sri Manjunatha Kalabhivruddhi Trust, Rayappanahalli Village, Dibburahalli Post,
Sidlaghatta Taluk, Chickballapur District: - The proposal of Sri Manjunatha
Kalabhivruddhi Trust, Rayappanahalli Village, Dibburahalli Post, Sidlaghatta
Taluk, Chickballapur District for organizing Workshop on "Technology
Development and Delivery Models for Sustainable Liyelihoods" during 20 to 22
March, 2013 at Sundaraiah Memorial Hall, Dibburahalli Village &. Post,
Sidlaghatta Taluk, Chickballapur District at expenditure of Rs.1,76,5001-
seeking NHB assistance of RS.1,05,9001 - was discussed in detail and rejected
with the observation that the applicant organization is NGO who are not
eligible for NHB assistance for organizing such activities I events.

Not Approved.,
25

1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17,05,2013



11.Sri Manjunatha Kalabhivruddhi Educational Society, Dibburahalli, Sidlaghatta
Taluk, Chickballapur District: - The proposal of Sri Manjunatha Kalabhivruddhi
Educational Society, Dibburahalli, Sidlaghatta Taluk, Chickballapur District for
organizing Workshop on "Technology Awareness under Integrated Nutrient
Management in Horticultural Crops" by incurring an expenditure of
Rs.1,34,750/- seeking NHBassistance of RS.1,05,700/- was discussed in detail
and rejected with the observation that the applicant organization is NGOwho
are not eligible for NHBassistance for organizing such activities/ events.

Not Approved.

12.Margadarshi Integrated Development Society, Opposite Swathi Xerox Centre, Sri
Ramayya Complex, Bajana Mandir Road, Bagepalli Post &. Taluk, Chickballapur
District - 561207 : - The proposal of Margadarshi Integrated Development
Society, Opposite Swathi Xerox Centre, Sri Ramayya Complex, Bajana Mandir
Road, Bagepalli Post &. Taluk, Chickballapur District for organizing Seminar on
"Technology Awareness under Integrated Nutrient Management in Horticultural
Crops" by incurring an expenditure of Rs.1,34,750/- seeking NHBassistance of
RS.1,05,070/ - was discussed in detail and rejected with the observation that
the applicant organization is NGOwho are not eligible for NHBassistance for
organizing such activities/ events.

Not Approved.

13. National Horticulture Board, Bangalore: - The proposal of Deputy Director, NHB
Bangalore .for Visit of Flower Growers of Karnataka to HTC, Pune for 5 days
Training Programme on Floriculture involving Training charges o(Rs.1 ,65,000/-
besides "To &. fro" Sleeper Class Rail fare, in addition to Boarding charges @

RS.150/- per day, per farmer for a batch of 30 farmers during current financial
year was discussed in detail and Committee approved the'same.

Approved.

14. University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad for organizing one day seminar on
Mango at Agriculture Research Station, Hanumanamatti - 581135, District
Haveri (Karnataka) by incurring an expenditure of RS.54000/ - with NHB
assistance was discussed in detail and Committee approved financial assistance
of RS.50000/ - (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) for organizing the same during
current financial year.

Approved.

26
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



15. National Institute of Food Technology Entrepreneurship and Management
(NIFTEM), Kundli, Haryana

Ratified & Approved.

The Proposal of National Institute of Food Technology Entrepreneurship and
Management (NIFTEM), Kundli, Haryana for organizing 1st International
"Conference on Innovations in Food Processing, Value Chain Management &: Food
Safety and Workshop on Food Safety" at NIFTEM Campus, Kundli held on 10-12
Jan., 2013 was discussed. The event was participated by MD NHB and there were
about 12 selected speakers of eminence including seven from abroad. IC ratified
the decision of RS.5lakh grant for this event.

16. Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Jachhapa, Yachuli, Dist- Lower Subansiri, Arunachal
Pradesh

Approved.

The proposal of Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Jachhapa, Yachuli, Dist- Lower Subansiri,
Arunachal Pradesh for organizing 3 Nos. trai ning cum demonstration programme on
"training-cum-pruning on Orange and Kiwi" at Tajang, Siiro & Yachuli in Arunachal
Pradesh held on 28th February 2013, 1st March 2013 and 6th March 2013 (or any
mutually accepted suitable dates) was discussed and approved for only one
training on Orange/Kiwi for Rs. 2.645 lakh including cost of travel for experts.

17. Krishi Vigyan Kendra, West Kameng, Dirang, Arunachal Pradesh

Approved.

The proposal of Krislii Vigyan Kendra, West Kameng, Dirang, Arunachal Pradesh for
organizing 2 days training-cum-demonstration programme on Post Harvest
Management of Kiwi at Kalaktang, West Kameng, Arunachal Pradesh held on
October-November 2012 (or any mutually accepted suitable dates) was discussed.
It was decided to get the impact report of the events organized in the past before
considering new proposal.

18. Krishi Vigyan Kendra, West Kameng, Dirang, Arunachal Pradesh

Deferred.

The proposal of Krishi Vigyan Kendra, West Kameng, Dirang, Arunachal Pradesh for
organizing 2 days training-cum-demonstration programme on Post Harvest
Management of Orange at Salari, West Kameng Arunachal Pradesh held on
December 2012 to January 2013 (or any mutually accepted suitable dates) was
discussed. It was decided to get the impact report of the events organized in the
past before considering new proposal. p

27
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17,05,2013



28

19. Central Agricultural University, Imphal, Manipur

Approved.

The proposal of Central Agricultural University, Imphal, Manipur for organizing NE
Agri-Fair 2013 at Tura, Meghalaya held on 19-22 March, 2013 was discussed and
approved for Rs. 3 lakh subject to getting feedback on expert sessions,
participants including farmers and salient recommendations. Feedback so
received shall be put up on file while processing the case for release.

20. Horticulture & Cash Development Department, Krishi Bhawan, Tadong,
Gangtok, Sikkim

Approved.

The proposal of Horticulture & Cash Development Department, Krishi Bhawan,
Tadong, Gangtok, Sikkim for organizing 2nd International Flower Show at Gangtok
held on 23-27 February, 2013 was discussed. It was informed by the Dr. Janaki
Ram (Head Floriculture, IARI, New Delhi) who participated that there were 55
stalls including five from overseas; Thailand, Australia, Newzeland, Nepal,
Netherland etc. IC finally approved a maximum grant of Rs. 10 lakh to be
released in proportion to total expenditure.

21. NHB,Gangtok

Approved.

The proposal of NHB,Gangtok for putting a Stall in the International Flower Show
2013 at Gangtok held on 23-27 February, 2013 was approved of Rs. 1.01 lakh. A
write up on the major recommendations be also placed on record.

22. Central Institute of Horticulture, Department of Agriculture and Cooperation,
Ministry of Agriculture, Govt. of India, Medziphema, Dimapur, Nagaland

Not Approved.

The proposal of Central Institute of Horticulture, Department of Agricultrue and
Cooperation, Ministry of Agriculture, Govt. of India, Medziphema, Dimapur,
Nagaland for organizing Regional meet on "Horticulture Development in NERat CIH
Campus, Nagaland (26-27 March, 2013) was rejected as the event was cancelled.

23. Directorate of Horticulture & FP, Khanapara, Guwahati, Assam

Approved.

The proposal of Directorate of Horticulture & FP, Khanapara, Guwahati, Assam for
organizing 19th State Level Annual Horticultural Show-2013 in Khanapara,
Guwahati held on 20-24 Feb., 2013 was discussed and approved for grant of RS.3
lakh subject to getting feedback on expert sessions, participants including farmersp

1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



and salient recommendations. Feedback so received shall be put upon file while
processing the case for release.

24.Confederation of Indian Industry, Core 4A, 4th Floor, India Habitat Centre, Lodi
Road, New Delhi

25. National Research Centre for Orchids, Indian Council of Agricultural Research)
Pakyong, Sikkim

Approved for next event.

The proposal. of National Research Centre for Orchids, Indian Council of
Agricultural Research) Pakyong, Sikkim for organizing One day training-cum-
Awareness programme on Commercial Production of orchids for 40 farmers (total 4
nos training programme) at Rhenok, Pelling, Namchi Ii Mangan in Sikkim State
could not be held on 18.03.2013, 25.03.2013, 15.04.2013 Ii 22.04.2013 as IC
meeting could not be held. Committee was informed that in order to promote
cymbidium orchids on-spot training is required.. Finally IC granted in-principal
approval for RS.2 lakh for re-scheduling this event as Board's assistance could not
be considered earlier.

26. National Research Centre for Orchids, Indian Council of Agricultural Research)
Pakyong, Sikkim

Approved.

The proposal of National Research Centre for Orchids, Indian Council of
Agricultural Research) Pakyong, Sikkim for organizing National level Conference on
"National Dialogue on orchid conservation Ii sustainable development for
community livelihood at NRCO,Gangtok held on 8-9 March 2013 was discussed and
approved for RS.2.00 lakh subject to getting feedback on expert sessions,
participants including farmers and salient recommendations. Feedback so
received shall be put upon file while processing the case for relea~

29
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



,
I

I
I
•I
I
I
I

27.ACRProject Consultant, Pune

Approved.

The Board hasorganized Certificate Courseof Graduate Engineerstraining for Cold
Chain Development (5th and 6th batch) as per RFDfor the year 2012-13 in respect
of NHB. ACRProject Consultant, Pune has evaluated result sheet of Graduate
Engineerswhose evaluation fee of Rs. 20,000 + taxes, was approved. This norm
shall be applicable to the training course to be organized during 2013-14also.

28. Training for Graduate Engineer and Cold Storage Operators/Reefer
Operators/Fruit RipeningBanana

Approved.

Committee took note of the fact that NHB had been implementing Human resource
development program (through training) for efficient planning, operation &.
management of cold chain infrastructure under its schemes. One of the activities is
the HRDfor which Board intends to get conducted Certificate Coursefor (i) Graduate
Engineers, and (ii) Cold StorageOperators as well as those of refer transport system
(Vans/trucks/freight containers etc.)

(i) Cold Storage IReefer Operators/Fruit Ripening Banana

Based on the success, Cold Store Associations of various states/other agencies
demand for operators training at different places for the efficiency improvement,
and past RFD for SUPCO(450 candidates), the tentative requirement for this
financial year is as under

State City No. of Batches
Delhi. Delhi, NABARD 2
Gujarat Ahmadabad, Disa 4
Andhra Pradesh Hyderabad, Vijaywada 2
Rajasthan Jaipur 2
Uttar Pradesh Agra, Badayun, Hathras, 4

Aligarh .

Tamil Nadu Chennai 2
Haryana Kundli 1
Himachal Shimla 1
Pradesh
Bihar Patna 2
Maharashtra Mumbai, Kohlapur, Sangli 2
Punjab Jalandhar, Ludhiana 2
MadhyaPradesh Indore, Gwalior 2

Total 26 batches

30
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



Out of 26 potential areas, 15 batches shall be selected based on the request of local
Cold Storage Association/State Govt.lother agencies etc. The approved normatic
cost for last year approved by Project Approval Committee (PAC) in its 4th meeting on
(15.07.2011) is Rs. 3.87 lakh/batches for taking care of Lodging, Training Material,
Honorarium, Translation, Conference Venue, Workshop, Catering, Photography,
AudiolVisual. Marketing Expenses, Travelling &. Miscellaneous.

Finally IC has approved 15 batches Cold Storage /Reefer Operators/Fruit Ripening
Banana current financial year (2013-14) of Rs. 3.87 lakh/batch as per normatic cost
with 10%contribution from the Partner agency to start with.

(ii) Graduate Engineers training

Based on its demand &. pending request of NABCONSfor a batch of 12-15 officers
participate to Certificate Course Training. It is proposed to train about 50 Graduate
Engineers in 3 batches (15-20 candidates pe r batch) at cost (Rs. 23,827 per candidate)
during the current financial year. NHB has also received applications from 35 potential
candidates so far.

Batches Min. Venue Tentative
Candidates

1" batch 15-18 New Delhi Mid of May/June, 2013
(overall 7th

batch)
2na batch 12-15 Chennai / Delhi Mid of AugustlSep,
(overall 8th 2013
batch)
3m batch 18-20 New Delhi Mid of Nov/Dec, 2013
(overall 9th

batch)

Finally IC has approved 3 batches Certificate Course for Graduate Engineers training
(Mechanical, Refrigeration and Agriculture Engineers) for 2 weeks during the current
financial year @ approximately Rs. 23,827 per candidate + GCCA Service charge Rs.
50,000 per batch. Trainee candidates so selected will be charged registration fee of
Rs. 1,000 each.
The following tentative calendar (subject to change) was also approved.

29. NHB Kolkata (West Bengal)

Ratified &. approved

The proposal of NHB Kolkata for Participate and Putting NHB Stall in Agri
and Horti Food Festival-2013 from 07-10 February 2013 at Netaji Indore
Stadium, Kolkata was approved by the Competent Authority of the Board
on file in principle Rs. 45,0001- (Rupees Forty five thousand only) and the
same was ratified and approved in IC meeting held on - 17.05.2013.

31
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17,05.2013



30.The BengalChamberof Commerceand Industries, 6 NSRoad, Kolkata- (West
Bengal)

Ratified & approved

The proposal of The Bengal Chamber of Commerce and Industries, 6 NS
Road, Kolkata for Interactive OrganicMeet on 15 January 2013 at Palladian
Lounge, Kolkata, was approved by the Competent Authority of the Board on
file in principle Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only) and the same
was ratified and approved in IC meeting held on - 17.05.2013 with the
remarks that fund will be released only after receipt of progress report,
duly certified detailed expenditure statement incurred during the event by
Chartered Accountant, Utilization Certificate, Photographstaken during the
event and Newspaper clipping etc. alongwith complete proposal having
application in NHBprescribed format, Affidavit on stamp paper of Rs. 201-
in NHBprescribed format, Undertaking and detailed breakup of expenditure
etc.

31.An agenda for organizing one day state level workshop-um-training programme
on nursery accreditation procedure. and orchard management during the
current financial year 2013-14 was discussed in detail in IC meeting. The

. Committee approved the proposal for conducting said programme in the states
i.e. Punjab & Haryana, Tamilnadu, Uttar Pradesh, Jharkhand and Andhra
Pradeshincluding J&K, as per request of Area Officer(North) within the overall
ceiling of Rs1.00 lakh for each event. Suitable location may be decided by the
respective state office of NHB. The.expenditure will be met by the Centre
Incharge out of imprest at Centre. However, the Committee was of the view
that following detail may be submitted to Head Office before finalizing the
schedule of event:-

(i) Topic - Speaker
(ii) Tentative expenditure (component-wise)
(iii) TAiDA to the farmers attending the programme may be considered, if

necessary. No TA/DA should be paid to the expert from ICARISAU/State
Govt. etc., however, a reasonable amount of honorarium may be paid to
the speakers.

(iv) Proper list of participants should be maintained and be submitted to
HeadOffice.

32

32.An agenda for orgamzmg one day District level workshop-um-training
programme on nursery accreditation procedure and orchard management
during the current financial year 2013-14 was discussedin detail in ICmeeting.
The Committee approved the proposal for conducting said programme in 3
districts of Karnataka State i.e. Mangalore, Bagalkot and Dharwad within the
overall ceiling of Rs 50,000/- each. Suitable location may be decided by the
respective state office of NHB. The expenditure will be met by the Centre
Incharge out of imprest at Centre. However, the Committee was of the view

~
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013

o
I

\

\



that following detail may be submitted to Head Office before finalizing the
schedule of event:-

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(iv)

Topic - Speaker
Tentative expenditure (component-wise)
TAiDA to the farmers attending the programme may be considered, if
necessary. No TAiDA should be paid to the expert from ICARISAU/State
Govt. etc., however, a reasonable amount of honorarium may be paid to
the speakers.
Proper list of participants should be maintained and be submitted to Head
Office.

33. Proposal of Center for Environmental Adaptation, MD Center for Environmental
Adaptation. Hyderabad-500044 for International Conference on Cashew
Development of Andhra Pradesh.

Not Approved.

The Committee noted the contents of the agenda note and rejected the
proposal since the event has been over and the applicant being an NGO.

34. Proposal of the Associated Chambers of Commerce and Industries of India
(ASSOCHAM)Corporate House, 1 Community Center, Zamrudpur, New Delhi-
110048 for National Summit on Cold Chain "Emerging Trends and Market

/ Challenges"

Not Approved.

The Committee noted the contents of the agenda note and rejected the.
proposal since the event has been over.

35. Proposal of the National Horticulture Board, Gurgaon for Import of Spare Parts
for Imported Hydraulic Pruning and harvesting Machinery.

Approved

The Committee Noted the contents of the agenda note and. in principal
approved 2 sets (number) Power Chain Saw and Chain fOr ASC 60 and Bar
ADI00650107 suitable for imported hydraulic pruning and picking platform
machine.

33
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



36. Proposal of Holistic Approach for Sustainable Production and Post Harvest
Management of Zardalu Mango for its Promotion in Bihar Agriculture College,
BAUSabour, Bhagalpur (Bihar) during Implementation period 2013-2016, at a
total cost of Rs. 23.996 lakhs under the scheme of the Board namely
"Technology Development and Transfer for Promotion of Horticulture".

Deferred

Proposal was discussed in detail in .IC meeting held on 17.05.2013 and
committee has deferred the project and suggested that the University of Bihar
Agriculture College, BAUSabour, Bhagalpur (Bihar) may be asked to confirm
the new technology involved in this project.

37. Andman &. Nicobar Administration - Port Blair.

Ratified &. approved

The proposal of Andaman &. Nicobar Administration HVADA, Directorate of
Agriculture, HADDO, Port Blair for organization of National Level Seminar-
Cum-Exhibition on "Promotion of organic Farming and Product Diversification
of Coconut towards sustainability of Coconut farmers" from 26

th
to 28

th

February 2013 (03 days) was approved by the Competent Authority of the Board
on file in principle Rs. 5.00 lakh (Rupees Five lakh only) and the same was
ratified and approved in IC meeting held on 17.05.2013 with the remark that
balance funds towards 2nd and final installment will be released only after
receipt of breakup of the expenditure and sources of funds in addition to NHB
financial assistance and actual expenditure incurred during the event duly
signed by the competent Authority.

Misc. Agenda

1. Proposal of Mrs. Ponne Rajaramm, Palanipatti Vill., Veerapandi Sub division,
Salem Taluka and Distt. (TN).

Not Approved.

The committee discussed the proposal and found not eligible as te promoter
has hide the facts during pre-inspection of the project site about the status of

Term Loan 6-
~

34
1" Proceedings of Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013



2. Proposal of Mis Eden Farm Fresh 811256, Sathy Main Road, Kasipalayam, Gobi
Tk, Erode Distt (TN)

Not Approved.

The committee discussed the proposal and decided that proposal is not eligible
under the NHB's scheme, since the promoter has abandoned the earlier project
where in subsidy was availed from the Board.

3. Proposal of Sh. A.S. Sivaraj , Village Murungai, Thottam Taluka, Trichy Distt.
(TN).

Approved

File may be closed as per request of the promoter.

4. Proposal of Sh. A. Shajahan, Prop. Mis Shanna Food Products, Plot No 7/3
Bharathiar 4th Street, S.S.Colony, Madurai.

Approved

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved that the
promoter may be advised to apply to the Board as fresh application for new
land as proposed.

Meeting ended with vote of Thanks to the Chair;

ft~
~

35
1" Proceedings oflC meeting held on 17.05.2013



___ ~ ~ < ~ .0-- _ • '.

Minuts for Ie meeting held on 17.05.2013 for issuance of LOI.
Annexure-I

Date of Crop Details Project Ti.(Lakh) %TL Bank Name'
...

Recommendation of IC
S.No. Project Code Project Name

Decision

Receipt Cost(Lak
. .

.
• h)

..
. .

1 02AHPOO04082 19.02.2013 Naresh Kumar, (GRADING 13.20 9.50 71.97 State Bank of India ,Branch LOI approved Approved for issuance

Village- Kasha, PACKING for : Jhiknipul , Distt.- Shima I of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Chopal, Apple type-I. (HPj ,Shimla norms

Distt.- Shimal
(Himchal Pradesh)

2 02AHPOO04083 25.02.2013 Dyal Singh Dulta, (GRADING 23.00 16.25 70.65 H.P. State Co-Operative LOI approved Approved for issuance

Village- Rohtan, PACKING Bank Ltd. ,Branch: of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Jubbal, UNIT, for Saraswati Nagar, Taluka- norms

Distt.- Shimla . Apple type-III. Jubbal, Distt.- Shimla (HP)

(Himachal Pradesh) ,Shimla

3 02AHPOO04084 26.02.2013 Atma Ram Chauhan, (GRADING 19.50 13.65 70.00 H.P. State Co-Operative LOI approved Approved for issuance

Village- Kadali, PACKING UNIT Bank Ltd. ,Branch- Kotkhal, of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Kotkhai, for Apple Type Taluka- Kotkhal Dlstt.- norms

Distt.- Shimla II. Shimla (HPJ ,Shimla

(Himachal Pradesh)

4 02AHPOO0408S 04.03.2013 Puran Chand Tanta., (GRADING 23.20 17.40 75.00 State Bank of India ,Branch- LOI approved Approved for issuance

Village- Kaina, PACKING Jubbal, Distt- Shimla (H P) of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Jubbal, UNIT, for ,Shimla norms

Distt.- Shimla Apple type-III.

(Himachal Pradesh)

-3';-



S 02AHPOO04087 07.03.2013 Keshav Ram, Village- (GRADiNG 2S.52 19.14 7S.00 UCO BANK ,Branch: Rohru. LOI approved Approved for issuance

Dali, Taluka. PACKING UNIT Distt- Shimla (HP) ,Shimla of LOI as per NHB cost

Chirgaon, Distt.- for Apple Type norms

Shimla (Himachal iiI.

Pradesh)

6 02AHPOO04088 1S.03.2013 Ajay Tegta, Village- GRADING 28.30 19.81 70.00 The H.P. State Co-op. LOI approved Approved for issuance

Karasa, Taluka- PACKING UNIT Agriculture & Rural of LOI as per NHB cost

RohrooJ Distt.- for Apple Type Developm ,Branch: Rohroo, norms

Shimla (Himachal iiI. Distt.- Shimla (HP) ,Shimla

Pradesh)

7 02AHPOO04089 20.03.2013 Inder Singh Manta, GRADING 18.7S 13.2S 70.67 H.P. State Co-Operative LOI approved Approved for issuance

Viliage- Kaina, PACKING UNIT Bank Ltd. ,Branch: Khara of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Jubbal, for Appie Type Pathar, Distt.- Shimla (H.P) norms

Distt.- Shimla Ii. ,Shimla

(Himachal Pradesh)

..

8 02AHPOO04090 20.03.2013 Prem Chand, Village- GRADING 13.30 9.50 71.43 State Bank of India ,Branch: LOI approved Approved for issuance

Shoba Badhal, PACKING UNIT Jubbal, Distt.- Shimla (H.P) of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Jubbal, for Appie type ,Shimla norms

Distt.- Shimla I. .

(Himachal Pradesh)

9 02AHPOO04091 20.03.2013 Rajinder Thakur, (GRADING 40.00 29.00 72.S0 State Bank of India ,Branch: LOI approved Approved for issuance

Village- Buthara, PACKING UNIT Kutara, Taluka- Rohroo, of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Rohroo, for Appie Type Distt.- Shimla (H.P) ,Shimla norms

Distt.- Shimla IV

(Himachal Pradesh)

-31-



10 02AHPOO04073 31.12.2012 Anokhi Ram, Village- (GRADING 23.00 17.00 73.91 H.P. State Co-Operative LOI approved Approved for issuance

Kafti, Taluka- PACKING for Bank Ltd. ,Ram pur Branch, of LOI as per NHB cost

Rampur, Dist-Shimla Apple type-III) Dist-Shimla (Himachal norms
(Himachal Pradesh) Pradesh) ,Shimla

11 02AHPOO0407S 10.01.2013 Prabhu Dayal Rohta, (GRADING 23.00 16.S0 71.74 State Bank of India ,Branch LOI approved Approved for issuance
Village- Baghi, PACKING for : Baghi ,Shimla of LOI as per NHB cost

Taluka- Kotkhai, Apple type-II) norms

Distt.- Shimla

(Himachal Pradesh)

12 02AHPOO04076 16.01.2013 Atma Ram Tejta, (GRADING 23.2S 16.50 70.97 UCO BANK ,Branch: Jabbal, LOI approved Approved for Issuance

Village - Rampuri, PACKING for Distt- Shimla (HP) ,Shimla of LOI as per.NHB cost

Taluka -Rohroo, Apple type-III) norms ..
".

Distt. - Shimla
(Himachal Pradesh)

13 02AHPOO04078 18.01.2013 Kapil Verma, Village (GRADING 23.09 17.32 7S.01 Central Bank of India LOI approved Approved for issuance

Bhuin,Taluka - PACKING for ,Branch: The Mall Shimla of LOI as per NHB cost
. Theog Distt.- Apple type-III) ,Shimla norms

Shimla, (Himachal

Pradesh)

-3'i?-



14 02AHPOO04080 OS.02.2013 Devinder Singh (GRADING 16.07 11.2S 70.00 H.P. State Co-Operative LOI approved Approved for issuance

Thakur, Village- PACKING for Bank Ltd. ,Branch- Jangia (H of LOI as per NHB cost

Bhamwari, Post- Apple type-II P) ,Shimla norms

Devidhar Taluka- •
Chirgaon, Distt.-

.

Shimla (Himachal

Pradesh)

1S 02AHPOO04081 OS.02.2013 Munn.a Lal, Village- (GRADING 23.00 16.S0 71.74 State Bank of India ,Branch- LOI approved Approved for issuance

Kiari, Taluka- PACKING for Kotkhai Distt- Shimia of LOI as per NHB cost

Kotkhai Distt.- Apple type-II (Himachal Pradesh) ,Shimla norms

Shimia (Himachal
Pradesh)

16 09BLKOO04918 11.02.2013 Yashpal Grading/packi 34 2S 73.53 Canara Bank ,Branch : LOI approved LOI approved subject

Agriproducts & ng unit (S MTl Aligarh Main Branch to the condition that

Sheetgrah Pvt. Ltd., project be

WW6ZGF, Malibu implemented with the

Towne, Gurgaon Involment of term loan

location Village- . and reimbursement of

Kareka Tehsil Iglas term loan will bot be

District Aligarh (UP) allowed



'-'-.. --_.-~--~_. -- --- ._.~

17 09BLK/4912 14.01.2013 M/s Sirsaganj Cold conveyer belt 7.3 S.475 75% Bank of India Sirsaganj LOi approved LOI approved subject

Storage Pvt ltd 01 no (UP) to the condition that

Village-Bhawaii (material NHB norms shall be

Etawah Road logistic belt) applicable at the time

Sirsaganj District- for semi of subsidy

Firozabad (UP) automatic
Location Sy No ioading/un

180/188 Viliage- loading of

Bhawaii Etawah potato (Single

Road Sirsaganj iine) .
District-Firoza bad

(UP)

18 08ARJOO05283 16.10.2012 M/s Jai Biotech & Primary 38.09 24.75 64.97 lOBI 8ank, Branch- Sunny Rejected Since old project is

Research Centre, Processing of Paradise, Tonk Road, Jaipur abanded and new

Prop. Jai Deep Herbs project proposes on 1st

. PareekJ 94-A/116 (Cieaning, floor of same premises .

Hari Marg Civil Grading

Lines, Jaipur Powdering)

(Rajasthan) and Packing of

Herbs

(Aswagandha,

Safed Musli,
Gilore,
Kalmegh, Kali

Hari, Aonla

etc.) with 72

MT capacity/

annum.

•



__ a.- __ .~. ._ .~- ~.

19 OBARJOOOS2B9 14.12.2012 M/s Kwality Wax PHM Activities 50 30 60 Oriental Bank of LOI Approved

Plant, G-1-264-A, (Sorting, Commerce, Branch- Shi

Udyog Vihar, RIICO, Washing, Chowk, Sri Ganganagr

Sri Ganganagar, Waxing, •
(Rajasthan) Grading &

Packing of

Citrus Fruits)

Capacity-nOO

MT per

annum.

20 24AGJOO090B9 26.12.2012 Balaji Fruit Agency, Chiku 20.B9 10.9 S2.17 Bank of Baroda, Tarota Rejected Rejected since the

Prop. Kiranbhai Handling Branch, Dist- Navsari plant & machinries

Kantibhai Dantani, System for have been purchased

Shop No. 7/B, Grading/Sarti out of the overdraft

Morarji Desai ng and limit sanctioned by

Market Yard, Packing Unit Bank of Baroda and

Navsari-Surat Road, 24 tons per project implemented

Viraval, Dist- day, (Post without term loan.

Navsari (Gujarat) Harvest

Management

Activity)

21 OBARJOOOS276 04.10.2012 M/s Archana PHM activity- 61 40 6S.S7 UCO Bank, Branch- Basni, LOI Approved

Agrotech, (Prop. Primary Jodhpur

Kamal Jain), Processing of

Dhariwalon Ka Bas, all kinds of

Mahamandir, Spices,

Jodhpur (Rajasthan) Capacity-lOOO

MT/annum.

- 1-11-



---- - -~--_._._-----'~---'-'.-,._- -

22 08ARJOO05288 30.11.2012 M/s Madhav PHM activity- 65 44 67.69 State Bank of Patiala, 35, LOI Approved Promoter may be

Industries, Prop. Primary Stadium Shopping Centre, advised to raise the

Smt. Pushpa Processing & Jodhpur, (Rajasthan) term loan for qualifying

Gandhi, C/o Sh. Grainding of minimum term loan

Subhas Gandhi, Ram all kinds of criteria.

Nagar, Spices,

Mahamandir, Capacity-

Jodhpur (Rajasthan) 5000 Ton per
I. Year.

23 08ARJOO05313 01.04.2013 M/s Rajeshwari PHM Activity- 84.16 60 71.29 Bank of Baroda, Branch- LOI Closed LOI Closed on the

Food Product, (Sh. Pulverizing, Pratapgarh, Dist- request of the.

Lakshman 5/0 Grading & Pratapgarh promoter.

Khemchand Lohana, Packing.

Shri Harish 5/0
Gopal Lal Meghwal),

No. 246 Nayi Abadi,

Pratapgarh
(Rajasthan)

24 08ARJOO05249 09.05.2012 M/s Dabi Cold Chain PHM activity- 99.92 54 54.04 Punjab National Bank, LOI Approved Promoter' may be

Industries, (Prop. Banana Branch- Rajgarh (Churu) advised to raise the

5mt. Geeta Devil. Ripening Unit term loan for qualifying

12, Shitala Chowk,
minimum term loan

Ward No.3, criteria.

5adulpur, Dist-

Churu (Rajasthan)

25 27DMHD044166 01.10.2012 Tanaji Eknath Janjire (LEMON,5.00 59.617 47.693 80 Bank of india ,Bremen LOI Approved Subsidy will be

& Other 3, Village- ,ACR), Chowk Branch, Aundh, calculated based on

. Kumbhephal, Taluka (MANGO,2.00 . Pune-411007 normative cost of NHB .

Ashti, Dist-Beed ,ACR),

(Maharashtra) (POMEGRANA
TE,20.00 ,ACR)



26 27DMHD044233 04.01.2013 Nitin (CAPSICUM,4. 186.68 140 74.995 Bank of Maharashtra ,Agri LOI Approved Subsidy will be
Chandrashekhar 03,ACR) HI-tech Branch, Chntamani, calculated based on
Kulkarni, Village- Thatte Nagar, Gangapur normative cost of NHB.
Sakur, Taluka - Road, Nashik - 422005

Igatpuri, Distt- ,Nashik

. Nashik
(Maharashtra)

27 27DMHD044236 08.01.2013 Sudhir Madhukar (CARNATION, 223.19 178.549 79.999 Corporation Bank ,Gale LOI Approved Subsidy will be

Deshmukh, Village- 4.00,ACR) Colony, Tal & Dist-Nashik calculated based on

Sakur, Taluka- (Maharashtra) ,Nashik . . normative cost of NHB .

Igatpuri, Dist-Nashik

(Maharashtra)

28 27DMHD044242 23.01.2013 Hemant Vishwas (CARNATION, 253.21 202.572 80.002 Corporation Bank ,Branch: LOI Approved Subsidy will be

More, Village- 3.50,ACR) Opp. Purnima Talkies, Guru calculated based on

Walkheda, Taluka- Govind House, Murbad normative cost of NHB.

Sindkheda, Distt.- Road, Kalyan (W) Distt.-

Dhule i. Thane,

(Maharashtra) ,

29 27DMHD044243 23.01.2013 Vishwas Pandu (CARNATION, 362.89 290.314 80.001 Corporation Bank ,Branch: LOI Approved Subsidy will be

More, Village- S.OO,ACR) Opp. Purnima Talkies, Guru calculated based on

Walkheda, Taluka- Govind House, Murbad normative cost of NHB.
Sindkheda, Distt.- Road, Kalyan (W) Distt.-

Dhule Thane,

(Maharashtra)

30 27DMHD044244 23.01.2013 Alka Vishwas More, (CARNATiON, 254.39 203.51 79.999 Corporation Bank IBranch : LOI Approved Subsidy will be

Village- Walkheda, 3.50,ACR) Opp. Purnima Talkies, Guru calculated based on

Taluka- Sindkheda, Govind House, Murbad normative cost of NHB.

Distt.- Dhule Road, Kalyan (W) Distt.-

(Maharashtra) Thane,



--------_._._-------_ .._----, -_.'~- -_.-' -- - --~.•.

31 27CMHC039106 04.03.2011 Kalawati Bhimrao (MANGO,3.00 51.20 40.96 80 State Bank of Hyderabad Committee

Ghodke & Other 1, ,HEC), ,Branch- Aundha( Nag)., noted content
.

At-Aundha Nagnath, (POMEGRANA of agenda note

Post-Aundha
-

TE,2.43,HEC), and decided the

Nagnath, Taluka- (Chikku,3.00 closer of file.

Aundha Nagnath, ,HEC)

Dist-Hingoli
(Maharashtra)

32 27CMHC039l07 04.03.2011 Suresh Hansgir Giri, (MIXED 51.20 40.96 80 Bank of Maharashtra Committee

At-Aundha Nagnath, FRUIT,9.1S ,Branch- Aundha(Na) , noted content

Post-Aundha ,HEC) of agenda note

Nagnath, Taluka- and decided the

Aundha Nagnath, closer of file.

Dist-Hingoli
(Maharashtra)

33 27CMHC03911S 04.04.2011 Vinayak Khanderao (Chikku,l.OO 51.20 40.96 80 State Bank of India Committee '.

Sangale & Other-2, ,HEC), noted content

At-Yell, Post- (MANGO,2.00 of agenda note

Gwelagaon, Tal- ,HEC), and decided the

Aundha (Nag.), (CUSTRAD closer offile.

Distt.- Hingoli (MH) APPLE,l.OO

,HEC),
(POMEGRANA

TE,l.23,HEC)

34 27CMHC039116 04.04.2011 Uttamrao (Chikku,l.OO 51.20 40.96 80 State Bank of Hyderabad Committee

Khanderao Sangale ,HEC), ;Branch-Aundha (Nag.) , noted content

& Other-2, At-Yeli, (MANGO,2.00 of agenda note

Post- Jawaiabazar, ,HEC), and decided the

Tal- Aundha (Nag.), (CUSTRAD closer of file.

Distt.- Hlngoli (MH) APPLE,l.OO

,HEC),
(POMEGRANA

TE,l.20 ,HEC)



35 27CMHC039117 04.04.2011 Jayant Dhondoji (Chikku,2.00 51.20 40.96 80 State Bank of Hyderabad Committee

Dhole & Other'2, At- ,HEC), ,Branch-Sengaon, (MH), noted content

Gordhari, Post- (MANGO,2.00 of agenda note

Sahara, Tal- ,HEC), arid decided the

Sengaon, (MH) (POMEGRANA closer of file.

TE,1.12,HEC)

36 27CMHC039118 04.04.2011 Sanjay Namdev (Chikku,2.00 51.20 40.96 80 State Bank of Hyderabad Committee

Newal & Other-i, At ,HEC), ,Branch-Sengaon (MH) , noted content

Kelsula, Post- (MANGO,2.00 of agenda note

Sahara, Tal- ,HEC), and decided the

Sengaon, Distt.- (CUSTRAD closer of fiie.

Hingoli (MH) APPLE,2.00

,HEC),
(POMEGRANA
TE,1.12,HEC)

.

37 27CMHC039133 23.05.2011 Datta Ganpatrao (MIXED 51.20 40.96 80 "
Committee

Bangar, At-Aundha FRUIT,11.95
,

noted content

(Na), Po-Aundha ,ACR) of agenda note

(Na), Taluka-Aundha and decided the
Nagnath, Dist- closer ollile.

Hingoli
(Maharashtra)

38 27CMHC039135 23.05.2011 Pole Kalyan (MIXED 51.20 40.96 80 "
Committee

Shamrao, At/Po- FRUIT,13.50 noted content

Jamraja, Taluka. ,ACR) of agenda note

Aundha (Nagnath), and decided the /

Dist-Hingoli closer of file.

(Maharashtra)



• '.... ~M , __ • •• _~

39 27CMHC039136 23.05.2011 5eema Vilas Kale & (MIXCROP5,17 51.20 40.96 80 "
Committee

Others, At/Po- .50,ACR) noted content

Aundha Nagnath, of agenda note

Taluka-Aundha and decided the

(Nagnath), Dist- closer offile.

Hingoli

(Maharashtra)

40 27CMHC039137 23.05.2011 Prayagbhal Dasrao (OTHER 51.20 40.96 80 "
Committee

Kale & Others, FRUIT,17.88 noted content

At/Po-Aundha ,ACR) of agenda note

Nagnath Taluka- and decided the

Aundha (Nagnath) closer of file.

Dist-Hingoli .
(Maharashtra)

41 27CMHC039138 23.05.2011 5itaram Datrao (MIXED 51.20 40.96 80 "
Committee

Nagre & Other 1, At- FRUIT,10.98 noted content

Rupur, Po-Aundha ,ACR) of agenda note

(Nagnath), Taluka- and decided the

Aundha (Nagnath),
closer of file.

Dist-Hingoli

(Maharashtra) "

42 27CMHC039139 23.05.2011 Ketan Rajkumar (MIXED 51.20 40.96 80 "
Committee

Zanzari, At. FRUIT,25.00 noted content

Pimpaldari, Po- ,ACR) of agenda note

Aundha (Nagnath), and decided the

Tal-Aundha
closer offile.

(Nagnath), Dist-
. Hingoli

(Maharashtra)



43 27CMHC039140 23.05.2011 Arvind Waman (MIXED 51.20 40.96 80 " Committee

Rathod & Other 1, FRUIT,20.00 - noted co.ntent
At-5awali (Khu.), Po- ,ACR) of agenda note

Jawalabazar, Taluka- and decided the

Aundha (Nag.), Dist- closer offile.

Hingoli

(Maharashtra)
.

44 27CMHC039149 01.06.2011 Vinayak Khanderao (MIXE~ 51.20 40.96 80 , ,Hlngoll Committee

5angal'e & Other 2, FRUIT,16.00 noted content

At-Yell, Post- ,ACR) of agenda note

Undegaon, Tal- and decided the

Aundha (Nagnath), closer of file.

Dist-Hlngoli
(Maharashtra)

45 27CMHC039150 01.06.2011 Uttamrao (MIXED 51.20 40.96 80 I,Hingoli Committee

Khanderao 5angale FRUIT,16.92 noted content

& Other 2, At-Yell, ,ACR)
I

of agenda note

Post-Undegaon, and decided the
Taluka-Aundha closer offile.

(Nagnath), Dist-

Hingoli
(Maharashtra)

.

46 27DMHD043673 01.06.2011 Vasant Rambhau (MIXED 51.2 40.96 80 , ,Nashik Committee

lad & Other 1, FRUIT,19.76 noted content

Village-Manwat, ,ACR) of agenda note

Taluka-Manwat, and decided the

Dist-Parbhani ~ closer of file.

(Maharashtra)



- --_. --~.----~.~....- ~-- _. -

47 27DMHD043935 13.03.2012 Narayan Govindrao (MIXED 53.083 42.466 79.99925 State Bank of India Committee

Gaikwad & Others, FRUIT,22.50 ,Devgaon Path a Branch, noted content

Village-Waghi ,ACR) Dist-Parbhani of agenda note

(Dhanora), Taluka- (Maharashtra) ,Nashik and decided the

Jintur, Dist-Parbhani closer of file.

(Maharashtra)

48 27DMHD043936 12.03.2012 5uresh Babasaheb (ORANGE,10.0 75.684 60.547 79.99974 State Bank of Hyderabad Committee

Dakh & Others, O,ACR), ,5elu Branch, Dist-Parbhani noted content

Village- (M05AMBI,10 (Maharashtra) ,Nashlk of agenda note

Guglidhamangaon, .OO,ACR), and decided the

Taluka-5elu, Dist- (MANGO,7.00 closer of file.

Parbhani ,ACR),

(Maharashtra) (POMEGRANA

TE,5.00 ,ACR)

49 27DMHD043937 13.03.2012 Hemant Raosaheb (ORANGE,6.00 53.22 42.576 80 , ,Nashik Committee

Jamkar & Other 1, ,ACR), noted content

Village-Jamb, Taiuka (Chikku,6.00 of agenda note

Parbhani, Dist- ,ACR), and decided the

Parbhani (JAMUN,5.50 closer of file.
(Maharashtra) ,ACR)

"

50 27DMHD043938 12.03.2012 Vijay Raosaheb (MIXED 75.684 60.547 79.99974 , ,Nashik Committee

Jamkar, Village~ FRUIT,32.00 noted content

Jamb Taluka- ,ACR) of agenda note

Parbhani Dist- and decided the

Parbhani
. closer of file.

(Maharashtral

51 27DMHD043939 12.03.2012 Pratap @ Balasaheb (MOSAMBI,16 53.083 42.466 79.99925 , ,Nashik Committee

Raosaheb Jamkar & .85,ACR) noted content

Other 1, Village- of agenda note

Jamb Taluka- and decided the

Parbhani Dist- closer of file.

Parbhani
(Maharashtra)



52 27DMHD044020 21.05.2012 5achin Diiip Thete, (CAP5ICUM,1. 81.00 64.8 80 State Bank of India Committee

At & Po-Girnare, 75,ACR) ,Pipalgaon Branch, Tal- noted content

Taluka & Dist- Niphad, Dist-Nashik of agenda note

Nashik (Maharashtra) ,Nashik and decided the

(Maharashtra) closer of file.

53 28AAP0020952 20.10.2011 A.V. Ramana Reddy (M05AMBI,47 66.55 50.00 75.128 Andhra Bank ,New Town LOI Approved EPCwould be.

& Others, Village- .OO,ACR) Branch, Ananthapur calculated as per NHB's

Kaluvapalli, Mandal- (Andhra Pradesh) , Normative Cost.

8eiuguppa, Dist-
Ananthapur (Andhra

Pradesh)

54 28AAP0020953 20.10.2011 P. Eswara Reddy & (M05AMBi,57 74.45 50.00 67.156 Andhra Bank ,New Town LOI Approved EPCwould be

Others 2, Village- .OO,ACR) Branch, Ananthapur, Dist- caicuiated as per NHB's

Kaluvapalli Mandal- Ananthapur (Andhra Normative Cost.

Beluguppa Dist- Pradesh) ,

Ananthapur (Andhra

Pradesh)

55 28AAP0022473 24.01.2013 Chandrashekarared (MANGO,5G.0 95.00 66.50 70.000 State Bank of Hyderabad LOI Approved EPCwould be

dy & 5indhuri, o ,ACR) ,Branch: Koiiakuntla , calculated as per NHB's

Village- Aluru,
Normative,Cost.

Taluka- Thadipathri,

Distt.- Ananthapur

(Andhra Pradesh)



_.- .._-~. - .-._---------- .. - ..,_..•. -

56 32AKEOOO1366 28.02.201~ J.5. Rekha alias Cardamom 9.00 5.00 55.56 Union Bank of India ,Branch LOI Approved LOI Approved however

Rekha Paraman, Processing Vandanmedu, Distt- Idukki - LOI will be issued after

Village- Unit.(500 Kg 685551(Kerala) ,Idukki receipt of Affidavit

Vandanmedu, Per/day Depoonent Verification

Taluka- with sign of the

Udumpanchola, applicant

Distt.- Idukkl

(Kerala)

57 33ATNOO05784 07.11.2012 JAYANTHI, Village- (GRAPES,25.0 79.47 60.00 75.501 Bank of india ,Cum bum LOI Approved EPCWould be

kamayakoundanpatt O,ACR) Branch,Dist-Theni calculated as per NHB's

i, Taluka- (Tamilnadu) , Normative Cost.

Uthamapalayam,

District-Theni (Tamil

Nadu)

58 33ATNOO05797 04.12.2012 R. Ashok Kumar, (GERBERRA,l. 88.00 44.00 50.000 ING Vysha Bank Ltd. ,Hosur LOI Approved EPCWould be

Village- 50,ACR) Branch, No-7, 2nd Cross, calculated as per NHB's

Moorthiganadhinna, Kamaraj Colony, Hosur Normative Cost.

Taluka-Hosur, Dist- (Tamilnadu) ,

Krishnaglri

(Tamilnadu)
59 33ATNOO05803 18.12.2012 G.MADHU, VILLAGE- Rose in 0.75 85.00 63.75 75.000 ING Vysha Bank Ltd. LOI Approved EPCWould be

GONAMAKANAPALL Colured ,H05UR BRANCH, calculated as per NHB's

I, P05T- Capicum In KRISHNAGIRI DITRICT Normative Cost.

SALIVARAM, TALUK- 0.75 acres. (TAMIL NADU) ,Tirupur

DENKANIKOTIA,

DI5T-KRI5HNAGIRI

(TAMIL NADU)

60 33ATNOO05815 23.01.2013 R.Mohan Kumar, (CARNATION, 63.05 47.00 74.544 Bank of india ,Branch: LOI Approved EPCWould be

Village- Kagguchi, 0.99,Acr) Coonoor ITirupur calculated as per NHB's

Taluka-
Normative Cost.

Udhagamandalam,
Distt.- The Nilgiris

(Tamil Nadu)



61 29AKA0025325 07.03.2012 SRISHARADA (CASHEW 30 18 60 Syndicate Bank ,VinAL Approved. LOI for Automation

PROCESSORS PROCESSING BRANCH 574243, D.K. machinery only.

(PROP:MR.D.SATHY UNIT,480.00 DISTRICT. ,Dakshina

ANARAYANA BHAT), ,TON) Kannada

Village Ukkuda

Darbe, Vittal
Kasaba, Taluka

Bantwala, District
Dakshina Kanada

(Karnataka).

62 29AKA002S369 14.06.2012 Hemalatha B., (CARNATION, 75,27 56.45 74.997 Karnataka Bank Ltd. Approved. LOI shall be issued on

Village- 1.25,ACR) ,Branch: Sarakki, 452, 9th receipt of Photo

Somanahalli, Hobll- Cross, Sarakki Layout, J. P. Identity proof of

Uttarahalli, Taluka- Nagar, 2nd Phase, . applicant,

Bangalore South, Bangalore- 560078.

Dist.- Bangalore
Urban (Karnataka)

63 29AKA0025389 12.07.2012 Ramchandra (RAISIN 7.59 4.5 59.289 Vijaya Bank ,Branch Approved. LOI shall be issued on

Narahari Kulkarni, UNIT,7.S0 Nivaragi, At & Post receipt of Affidavit
Village Dasur, ,TON) Nivaragi, Taluk Indi, District mentioning activity as

Taluak Indi, District Bijapur. Raisin unit instead of

Bijapur (Karnataka). cultivation of grapes.

64 29AKA0025390 12.07.2012 Vas ant Narahari (RAISIN 7.84 4.5 57.398 Vijaya Bank ,Branch Approved. LOI shall be issued on

Kulkarni, Village UNIT,7.50 Nivaragi, At & Post receipt of Affidavit

Dasur, Taluka Indi, ,TON) Nivaragi, Taluk Indi, District mentioning activity as

District Bijapur Bljapur (Karnataka). Raisin unit instead of

(Karnataka) . cultivation of grapes.

.

- -S'l -



- ~.--- -~ .~_.-- -,-_ .. -_._----- ~-----_. _ ...~-..

65 29AKA002s431 24;09.2012 Prabhulinga (RAISIN 8 6 75 State Bank of India ,Gobbur Approved. ,

Kallappa Kumbar, UNIT,6.00 Branch, Taluka-Afazalapur,

Village Gudur, ,TON) District-Gulbarga

Taiuka Afazalapur, (Karnataka).

District Gulbarga
(Karnataka).

66 29AKA002s444 10.10.2012 Mallappa 5. (RAISIN 9.999 6 60.006 Corporation Bank, Approved.

Khandekar, Village UNIT,24.00 Hanamashetty Building,

Tajpur H., Taluka & ,TON) Gurukul Road, Bijapur

District Bijapur (karnataka).

(Karnataka).

67 29AKA002s499 21.01.2013 Shankar savayiram (RAISIN 8 5 62.5 State Bank of Mysore ,5.5. Approved.

Lamani Pujari, UNIT,7.50 Front Road Branch, Bijapur

Village Takkalaki, ,TON) 586001.

Taluka Bijapur,
District Bijapur
(Karnataka).

68 29AKA002ss03 28.01.2013 sheelabai Appu (RAiSIN 8.016 5 62.374 Central Bank of India, Approved.

Lamani (Rathod), UNIT,7.s0 Branch Bijapur, Bijapur-

Village siddapur (K), ,TON) 5860001.

Taluka Bijapur,
District Bijapur

(Karnataka).

69 29AKA002ss17 12.02.2013 Ramanna Mallappa (RAISIN 5 3 60 Vijaya Bank ,Branch Approved.

Bijjaragi, Village UNiT,3.13 Nivaragi, District Bijapur

Umaraj, Taluka Indi, ,TON) (Karnataka).

District Bijapur

(Karnataka).

.

70 29AKA002ss23 19.02.2013 M.Krishna Reddy & (GERBERRA,O. 78 58.5 75 Syndicate Bank ,No.728/A, Approved. NHB cost norms

Other Two, Villa.e sO,ACRl -
Laxmi Complex, sarianura RS.47.00 lakh/Acre



Ichangur, Taluka (.1.05,ACR) Road, Attibele - 562107, Gerbera, Rs.50.00

Anekal District Anekal Taluk, Bangalore lakh/Acre Carnation.

Bangalore Urban Urban District (Karnataka).

(Karnataka). ,Bangalore

71 29AKA0025524 20.02.2013 Kashibai Iragonda (RAISIN 9 7 77.778 Karnataka Vikas Gramin Approved.

(Iranago~da) UNIT,1O.00 Bank ,Branch Kanamadi,

Biradar., At & Post ,TON) District Bijapur (Karnataka).

Kanamadi, Taluka &

District Bijapur
.

(Karnataka).

72 29AKA0025525 20.02.2013 Vinod (RAISIN 10 7.5 75 Karnataka Vikas Gramin Approved.

(Vinobagouda) UNIT,1O.00 Bank ,Branch Kanamadi,
I

Iragonda ,TON) District Bijapur (Karnataka).

(Iranagouda)
Biradar & Others, At
& Post Kanamadi,
Taluka & District
Bijapur (Karnataka). ..

73 03APBOOO1386 Shree Agro Foods Mushroom 70 42 60 OBC, Patiala (Punjab) Approved. Subject to cost norms.

(Prop. Raman (99 MT) of NHB.

Singla), District
Patiala (Punjab)

74 21AOROO024S1 04.06.2012 MIs Sri Sai Krishna Cashew 50 35 70 SBI, Borigumma, District Approved. LOI approved with the

Enterprises, District Processing Koraput (Odisha) observation that

Koraput (Odisha) Unit (150 MT subsidy will be released

per annum) only after receipt of

NOC from MoFPI.


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054

